

Nos. 18-8027 & 18-8029

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WYOMING, ET AL.,  
Petitioner-Appellees,

&

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, ET AL.,  
Petitioner-Intervenor-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,  
Respondent-Appellees,

&

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ET AL.,  
Intervenor-Respondent-Appellants,

&

WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL, ET AL.,  
Intervenor-Respondent-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming  
Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-00285-SWS & 2:16-cv-00280-SWS  
Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl

---

**APPELLANTS' JOINT OPENING BRIEF**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

HECTOR BALDERAS  
Attorney General of New  
Mexico  
WILLIAM GRANTHAM  
Assistant Attorney General  
201 Third St. NW  
Suite 300  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
Phone: (505) 717-3520  
Fax: (505) 827-5826  
wgrantham@nmag.gov  
*Attorneys for the State of  
New Mexico*

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
DAVID A. ZONANA  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
MARY S. THARIN  
GEORGE TORGUN  
Deputy Attorneys General  
1515 Clay St., 20th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612-0550  
Phone: (510) 879-1002  
Fax: (510) 622-2270  
Mary.Tharin@doj.ca.gov  
George.Torgun@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for the State of California*

ROBIN COOLEY  
JOEL MINOR  
Earthjustice  
633 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1600  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: (303) 623-9466  
Fax: (303) 623-8083  
rcooley@earthjustice.org  
jminor@earthjustice.org  
*Attorneys for Wyoming  
Outdoor Council, et al.*  
  
*Additional Counsel Listed  
on Signature Page*

July 30, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. The Waste Prevention Rule Updates Nearly 40-Year-Old Standards that Allowed Unnecessary and Environmentally Harmful Waste of Public Resources ..... 4

II. The Courts and Congress Reject the New Administration’s and Other Rule Opponents’ Attempts to Sideline the Rule ..... 7

III. The District of Wyoming Enjoins the Waste Prevention Rule ..... 10

IV. This Court Rejects Motions to Dismiss and Motions for a Stay Pending Appeal..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. The District Court Erred by Enjoining the Waste Prevention Rule Without Determining that the Prerequisites for Such Relief Were Satisfied ..... 16

II. The District Court Erred by Granting “Relief Pending Review” and then Effectively Ending that Review..... 26

III. The District Court Erred by Finding This Case Prudentially Unripe and Prudentially Moot While Simultaneously Exercising Jurisdiction to Grant Substantive Relief..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Affinity Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2010).....	18
<i>Assoc. Sec. Corp v. SEC</i> , 283 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1960) .....	15, 17
<i>B.A. Wackerli, Co. v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-00373-BLW, 2012 WL 3308678 (D. Idaho Aug. 13, 2012) .....	18
<i>Becerra v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	27
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Dep’t v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 1487 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	30
<i>Branstad v. Glickman</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Iowa 2000) .....	18
<i>California v. BLM</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	9, 21
<i>California v. BLM</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>Charter Twp. of Van Buren v. Adamkus</i> , 965 F. Supp. 959 (E.D. Mich. 1997) .....	18
<i>Citizen Ctr. v. Gessler</i> , 770 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , 773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Corning Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Ark. 1983).....	18

*Cronin v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990) .....18

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell*,  
 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016) .....16, 19, 20, 25

*E. Air Lines v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.*,  
 261 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1958) .....18

*First Premier Bank v. U.S. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
 819 F. Supp. 2d 906 (D.S.D. 2011) .....18

*Fletcher v. United States*,  
 116 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 1997) .....30

*Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers*,  
 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003) .....14

*Guam Contractors Ass’n v. Sessions*,  
 No. CV 16-00075, 2017 WL 3447797 (D. Guam Aug. 11, 2017).....18

*Kan. ex rel. Graves v. United States*,  
 No. 00-4153-DES, 2000 WL 1665260 (D. Kan. Sept. 29, 2000) .....18

*Labnet, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
 197 F. Supp. 3d 1159 (D. Minn. 2016).....18

*Lorillard v. Pons*,  
 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....21

*N.H. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell*,  
 No. 15-CV-460-LM, 2016 WL 1048023 (D.N.H. Mar. 11, 2016) .....18

*Native Angels Home Health, Inc. v. Burwell*,  
 No. 5:15-cv-234-FL, 2015 WL 12910710 (E.D.N.C. June 4, 2015) .....18

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....21, 25, 28

*Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
 812 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1987) .....18

*Peoples Gas, Light & Coke Co. v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
658 F.2d 1182 (7th Cir. 1981) .....22

*Rochester-Genesee Reg’l Transp. Auth. v. Hynes-Cherin*,  
506 F. Supp. 2d 207 (W.D.N.Y. 2007).....20

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....22

*Scripps-Howard Radio v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n*,  
316 U.S. 4 (1942).....22, 23, 27

*Sierra Club v. Fed. Highway Admin.*,  
No. 1:17-cv-01661-WJM-MEH, 2018 WL 1610304 (D. Colo. Apr.  
3, 2018) .....19

*Sierra Club v. Jackson*,  
833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012).....27

*Texas v. EPA*,  
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) .....18

*Texas v. United States*,  
95 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2015) .....18

*United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.*,  
340 U.S. 36 (1950).....32

*United States v. Noland*,  
517 U.S. 535 (1996).....21

*United States v. Spedalieri*,  
910 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1990) .....32

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....27

*U.S. ex rel. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe v. Enter. Mgmt.  
Consultants, Inc.*,  
883 F.2d 886 (10th Cir. 1989) .....16

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....24

*Westar Energy, Inc. v. Lake*,  
552 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 14

*WildEarth Guardians v. BLM*,  
870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 31

*Winkler v. Andrus*,  
614 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1980) ..... 19

*Winnebago Tribe v. Stovall*,  
341 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 14

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 15, 20, 24–25

*Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.*,  
681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 30, 31

*Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
No. 2:16-cv-0285-SWS, 2017 WL 161428 (D. Wyo. Jan. 16,  
2017) ..... 8, 11–12, 20–21, 25

*Wyoming v. Zinke*,  
871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

*Zeppelin v. Fed. Highway Admin.*,  
305 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (D. Colo. 2018) ..... 18

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 705 ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 1, 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

30 U.S.C. § 225 ..... 4

Pub. L. No. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378 (1966) ..... 22

Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721 (1976) ..... 22

**Federal Register**

44 Fed. Reg. 76,600 (Dec. 27, 1979) .....4  
 81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016) .....*passim*  
 82 Fed. Reg. 27,430 (June 15, 2017) .....9  
 82 Fed. Reg. 58,050 (Dec. 8, 2017) .....9  
 83 Fed. Reg. 7924 (Feb. 22, 2018) .....9, 10

**Legislative History**

163 Cong. Rec. S2851 (May 10, 2017) .....9  
 H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946), *reprinted in* U.S. Gov’t Printing  
 Office, *Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative History, 1944–*  
*46 (1946)*.....23–24  
 S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945), *reprinted in* U.S. Gov’t Printing Office,  
*Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative History, 1944–46*  
*(1946)*.....23, 26

**Other Authority**

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Attorney General’s Manual on the*  
*Administrative Procedure Act (1946)*.....24, 26  
 Fed. Defs.’ Resp. in Opp’n to Sierra Club Pls.’ Mot. for Stay, *Sierra*  
*Club v. Fed. Highway Admin.*,  
 No. 17-cv-01661-WJM-MEH (D. Colo. Dec. 6, 2017), ECF No. 94 .....19  
 Order, *West Virginia v. EPA*,  
 Case No. 15-1363 (D.C. Cir. June 26, 2018), ECF No. 1737735 .....27, 28  
 Fed. R. App. P. 28 .....1  
 Fed. R. App. P. 30 .....2, 5  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 .....16  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....8, 19
